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REGULATIONS FOR THE DEGREE OF
BACHEL OR OF CHINESE MEDICINE [FULL-TIME]
(BChinMed)

(See also General Regulations and Regulationsifst Begree Curricula)
The degree of Bachelor of Chinese Medicine is aa@rdpon the satisfactory completion of a

prescribed course of study and clinical trainingGhinese medicine. The degree programme is
offered by the School of Chinese Medicine, Facaftivledicine.

BCM 1 Admission to the Degree
To be eligible for admission to the degree of Bémhef Chinese Medicine, candidates shall

(@) comply with the General Regulations;

(b) comply with the Regulations for First Degree Cwlé; and

(c) satisfy all the requirements of the curriculum @c@dance with the regulations that follow
and the syllabuses of the degree.

BCM 2  Length of Sudy

The curriculum shall normally require five years fofl-time study which may include summer
semesters during the period from June to Augustah academic year.

BCM 3

Candidates following the part-time curriculum shatit be permitted to transfer to the full-time
curriculum, unless approved by the Board of Studfalhe School of Chinese Medicine.

BCM 4  Completion of Curriculum

To complete the curriculum, candidates shall

(a) follow the courses of instruction as prescribethmsyllabuses;

(b) satisfy the requirements prescribed in UG 3 ofRegulations for First Degree Curricula
except for UG 3 (a) (iv) that candidates shall dogyallowed to take broadening course in
the area of culture and value studies;

(c) satisfactorily complete altogether 6 credit-unit§ oourses in English language
enhancement in addition to the requirements in BIC(d) above;

(d) satisfy the examiners in the examinations and éimgrdorms of assessments; and

(e) undertake the requisite period of clinical clerkshin an approved establishment
(recognized by the jurisdiction of the territorywiich it is situated) which offers clinical
in-patient services in Chinese Medicine.

BCM 5  Sdection of Courses

(a) Candidates shall normally take not more than 78itsén each academic year from the
first to the fourth year, unless otherwise perrditbe required by the Board of Studies.

(b) Candidates shall have to satisfactorily complegegte-requisite courses in order to enrol
in succeeding courses, unless with the exemptiantgd by the Heads of the departments
offering the courses concerned.
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Candidates shall select their courses in accordaitbethe regulations and the guidelines
specified in the syllabuses before the beginningawth academic year. Changes to the
selection of course(s) may be made only duringitsetwo weeks of each semester, and
such changes shall not be reflected in the trgptsofi the candidates. Requests for
changes after the first two weeks of each semshtdl not be considered, and candidates
withdrawing from any course without permission aflee first two weeks of semester
shall be given an F grade.

BCM 6

(@)

(b)
(c)
(d)

(e)
(f)

Assessment and Grades

Candidates shall be assessed for each of the sowfseh they have registered for, and
assessment may be conducted in any one or any catn of the following manners:
written examinations or tests, continuous assessraoratory work, field work, project
reports, or in any other manners.

Grades shall be awarded in accordance with UGtheoRegulations for the First Degree
Curricula.

Candidates shall not be permitted to repeat codmsewhich they have received a pass
grade for upgrading purposes.

Assessment results of courses in Years 1 to 4beiltounted towards the cumulative GPA
while the clinical clerkship in the fifth year, wical practica, field trip and Chinese
Medicine dispensary, will be given “pass” or “fadgfade. Though the grade shall not be
counted towards the calculation of cumulative G&&dents must obtain a “pass” in order
to complete the curriculum.

Clinical practica and clerkship shall be assessased on clinical case reports and
performance.

Written examinations shall normally be held at ¢mel of each semester unless otherwise
stated.

BCM 7

(@)

(b)
(c)

(d)

(€)

Failurein Examination

Candidates who have failed not more than two cougses and/or electives in a particular
semester at the first attempt may be permittedrésgnt themselves for re-examination
before the commencement of the examination of dflewing semester within the same
academic year. The grades for all the attempts matise recorded in the transcript.
Candidates who have failed three or more core eswasd/or electives in the first semester
of an academic year are required to repeat alatfytear’s curriculum.

Candidates who have failed not more than two cotgses and/or electives by the end of
an academic year after re-examination in any ofs#maesters within one academic year
shall be permitted to repeat the failed course(s)the next academic year for
re-assessment.

Candidates who have failed three or more core esuasd/or electives by the end of an
academic year are required to repeat all of thar'yecurriculum. This applies to all
candidates including those who have sat for re-@nation in any of the semesters within
one academic year. If the candidate fails thremare core courses and/or electives by the
end of an academic year after re-examination indrile semesters within one academic
year, he/she is required to repeat all of that'geanriculum.

Candidates who have failed the same core courselective for three times shall be
considered as having unsatisfactory progress andll she recommended for
discontinuation.
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BCM 8 Absence from Examination

Candidate who is unable, because of illness, tegntefor any paper or papers in an examination,
shall be permitted to present himself/herself aupplementary examination in the paper or papers
where such an examination is prescribed in thelatigns only if his/her application for permission
has the support of the Director of the Universigatih Service. Any such application shall be made
within two weeks of the first day of the candidatelbsence from any examination. Any such
supplementary examination shall be regarded asafilsmpt.

BCM 9

(&) The Chinese title of the degree shall be—‘;ﬁ rEL

(b) The teaching, examinations and assessment of tireesghMedicine components in the
curriculum shall normally be conducted in Chinashbile other courses shall normally be
taught and assessed in English.

BCM 10

The degree of Bachelor of Chinese Medicine mayvib&@ed with Honours but a candidate
shall not be eligible for Honours if he/ she hasspnted more than once in any part of
the Examination.

SYLLABUSESFOR THE DEGREE OF
BACHELOR OF CHINESE MEDICINE
(BChinMed)[Full-Time]

(To be read in conjunction with Regulations for B®hed)

Candidates are required to complete all the phgsdricourses of the curriculum. These courses
comprise core courses, electives, broadening caulseguage enhancement courses and course on
information technology. Candidates are also reduite complete the requisite period of Chinese
Medicine Practica and Clinical Clerkship.

I. CORE COURSES
Core courses are classified into four divisionsin€se Medicine Foundation Studies, Chinese
Medicine Classical Texts, Chinese Medicine Clin8aldies, and Biomedical Sciences.

(i) Chinese Medicine Foundation Studies
BCHM1001 Foundation Theories of Chinese Medicimg ZLfEH =m (12 credits)

BCHM1002  Archaic Chinese Medical LiteratdigEt 2 (9 credits)
BCHM1003 History of Chinese Medicing [F|5£E 5 (3 credits)
BCHM1004  Chinese Materia MedicgZ£E: (12 credits)

BCHM2001  Diagnostics of Chinese Medicidesgz2 22 (12 credits)
BCHM2002  Chinese Medicine Prescriptiongf|£2 (9 credits)
BCHM4011  Pharmacology of Chinese MedicifigZ£FH £ (6 credits)
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(i) Chinese Medicine Classical Texts

(iii)

(V)

BCHM2004
BCHM2103
BCHM3001
BCHM4001
BCHMA4002

A

Treatise on Exogenous Febrile Dise#g&s:s
Canon of Chinese Medicipes% (6 credits)
Golden Chambet: [E RS (9 credits)
Seasonal Febrile Diseag@$i22 (9 credits)
Schools of Thought of Chinese MedicinBE 572257 (6 credits)

(9 credits)

Chinese M edicine Clinical Studies

BCHM2005

BCHM3002
BCHM3003
BCHMA4003
BCHM4004
BCHM4005
BCHM4006

BCHM4007
BCHM4012

Life Cultivation and Health Care of Chieddedicine
HHEEE A IREE: (6 credits)

Chinese Internal MedicimB22 N} (21 credits)
Acupuncture & Moxibustiofif 522 (12 credits)

Surgery of Chinese Medicine&s4 M2 (9 credits)
Gynaecology of Chinese Medicife&Z 4712 (9 credits)
Paediatrics of Chinese Medicifrgs 5 f:122 (9 credits)
Traumatology & Orthopaedics of Chinese Mieg
HEFERE (12 credits)

Otorhinolaryngology of Chinese Medicifiegs H. £1EF[£2 (6 credits)
Ophthalmology of Chinese MediciAeg2iEf}£2 (3 credits)

Biomedical Sciences

BCHM1008
BCHM1009
BCHM1011
BCHM1013
BCHM1014
BCHM2108
BCHM2011
BCHM2014
BCHM3005
BCHM3007
BCHM4013
PHAR3001

PHAR3002

ELECTIVES

Electives may be chosen from the list below. Twerses listed will not necessarily be offered
every year; from time to time, depending on thegemcies of staff, additional courses may be

offered. Candidates are required to satisfacteoiyiplete 18 credit-units of electives.

CHIN1207

BCHM2009
BCHM3004
BCHM4014

BCHM4009

Anatomy (9 credits)

Histology and Embryology (3 credits)
Physiology (9 credits)

Biochemistry | (3 credits)

Biochemistry Il (3 credits)

Pathology (9 credits)

Microbiology (3 credits)

Immunology (3 credits)

Fundamentals of Diagnosis (12 credits)
Medical Statistics & Social Medicine (@dits)
Medicine (6 credits)

Clinical Pharmacology | (3 credits)
Clinical Pharmacology Il (3 credits)

Traditional Chinese Culturgi4r 1[5 21L (3 credits)

Introduction to Zhou Y& 5 2B EH1ER (3 credits)

Tui-na of Chinese MedicidgZ:2 (6 credits)

Introduction to Differential Diagnosis Gfitical and Severe Diseases
S EEEEE R ETIAL (3 credits)

Medical Psycholod§g£2, [\ JHEE (3 credits)

Chinese M edicine Practica and Clinical Clerkship

BCHM1015
BCHM2109
BCHM3008
BCHM4015
BCHM5001

Chinese Medicine Practicum | (3 credits)
Chinese Medicine Practicum Il (6 credits)
Chinese Medicine Practicum Il (6 credits)
Chinese Medicine Practicum IV (6 credits)
Clinical Clerkship (200 credits)
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Candidates are required to complete Chinese MeadRiacticum | to IV and Clinical Clerkship
as stipulated in the syllabus. Chinese Medicinetitiam includes clinical practica and / or field
trip and Chinese Medicine dispensary practicurmiCal practica involves clinical observation
of out-patient practice undertaken by a mentor e completion of medical case reports.
Clinical clerkship involves attachment in an essdithent recognized under BCM 4(e) in the
Regulations for BChinMed. Candidates should comepieé practica as required by the School
during the first four years and 40 weeks of cleifxsturing the fifth year.

BROADENING COURSES

Candidates are required to complete 6 credit-ufiBroadening Courses normally by the end of
the second year and fulfill the requirements agifipd in Regulation UG3(a)(iii) & (iv) of the
Regulations for First Degree Curricula and BCM4{b)he Regulations for BChinMed.

LANGUAGE ENHANCEMENT COURSES

CBIO0003 Practical Chinese Language Course fon€ds Medicine Students (3 credits)
CBIO0004 Putonghua Course for Chinese Medicindestts* (non-credit bearing)
ECEN1707 Academic English for Chinese Medicine &misl (3 credits)

VI.

ECEN2708 English for Clinical Clerkship for Chinddedicine Students (3 credits)

COURSE ON INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Candidates are required to fulfill the followingqrérement by the end of the second year:
successful completion of YITC1001 Foundations ttodmation Technology (3 credits) or

obtaining a pass in YITC1002 Information Technolégpficiency Test.

If a candidate obtains

a pass in YITC1002, he/she is required to takehammapproved broadening course to substitute
that 3 credits requirement.

* “Putonghua Course for Chinese Medicine Studeigtsl non-credit bearing course which is offered
to the first year BChinMed students for helpingnthes cope with courses taught in Putonghua
throughout the five-year curriculum.

YEAR ONE
Course Code Course Credits
BCHM1001 Foundation Theories of Chinese Medicimg ELrEFE =5 12
BCHM1002 Archaic Chinese Medical Literatdget < 9
BCHM1003  History of Chinese Medicing [z55& £ 5 3
BCHM1008 Anatomy 9
BCHM1009 Histology and Embryology 3
BCHM1011  Physiology 9
BCHM1015 Chinese Medicine Practicum | 3
BCHM2001 Diagnostics of Chinese Medicirezz2 22 12
CBIO0003 Practical Chinese Language Course foré&3aiiMedicine Students 3
CBIO0004 Putonghua Course for Chinese Medicineestisd 0
ECEN1707 Academic English for Chinese Medicine &tusl 3
ELEC Electives 3
Broadening course 3
Total 72
YEARTWO
Course Code Course Credits
BCHM1004 Chinese Materia MedicpZ422 12
BCHM1013  Biochemistry | 3
BCHM1014  Biochemistry Il 3
BCHM2002 Chinese Medicine Prescriptiofygt|£ 9
BCHM2011  Microbiology 3
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BCHM2014  Immunology 3
BCHM2103 Canon of Chinese Medicipgs% 6
BCHM2108  Pathology 9
BCHM2109 Chinese Medicine Practicum Il 6
ECEN2708 English for Clinical Clerkship for Chinddedicine Students
YITC1001 Foundations to Information Technology or 3
YITC1002 Information Technology Proficiency Test 0
ELEC Electives 6
Broadening coursés 3
Total 69
YEAR THREE
CourseCode Course Credits
BCHM2004  Treatise on Exogenous Febrile Dise#5&8:4 9
BCHM3002 Chinese Internal Medicime B A f:[ £ 21
BCHM3005 Fundamentals of Diagndsis 0
BCHM3007 Medical Statistics & Social Medicine 6
BCHM4003  Surgery of Chinese Medicine&s /M2 9
BCHM4006 Traumatology & Orthopaedics of Chinese Miee H1 585 (55} £ 12
BCHM4007  Otorhinolaryngology of Chinese Mediciress H. £z f[ £ 6
BCHM4012  Ophthalmology of Chinese MediciFes i 22 3
BCHM3008 Chinese Medicine Practicum I 6
PHAR3001 Clinical Pharmacology | 3
PHAR3002 Clinical Pharmacology lI 3
ELEC Electives 3
Total 81
YEAR FOUR
Course Code Course Credits
BCHM2005 Life Cultivation and Health Care of Chinddedicinef8&& 4L {#{#E 6
BCHM3001 Golden Chambet: [& ZH% 9
BCHM3003  Acupuncture and Moxibustig %22 12
BCHM3005 Fundamentals of Diagndsis 12
BCHM4001  Seasonal Febrile Diseaghg#i22 9
BCHM4002  Schools of Thought of Chinese Medicip&s % 57 20 6
BCHM4004  Gynaecology of Chinese Medicimegs 72} £ 9
BCHM4005 Paediatrics of Chinese Mediciirgs 51 [ £2 9
BCHM4011 Pharmacology of Chinese Medicifig#s i £ 6
BCHM4013  Medicine 6
BCHM4015 Chinese Medicine Practicum IV 6
ELEC Electives 6
Total 96
YEAR FIVE
Course Code Course Credits
BCHM5001  Clinical Clerkship 200

1

All broadening courses should normally be satisieit completed by the end of the second year.

2«Fundamentals of Diagnosis” will spread over yearaBd the first semester of year 4, and the exanoinat
will be held at the end of the first semester afr ye

N.B. The syllabuses are subject to changes whesssary.
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BCHM1001. Foundation Theoriesof Chinese Medicine HE&ELREFES G (12 credits)

Explication of the philosophical foundations of @&se Medicine. Understanding of the physiological,
pathological and disease prevention principles frGtinese Medicine perspective. This course
enables students to acquire a solid grounding im&3ke Medicine theory which serves to prepare
them for studies in Diagnostics of Chinese MediciGbinese Materia Medica, Chinese Medicine
Prescriptions and the clinical subjects of Chindselicine.

BCHM1002. Archaic Chinese Medical Literature B3 9 credits)

Introduction to Chinese medical texts from pre-@ymasties. Appreciation of different textual genres
format, and language usage. Examples of archaiatit styles drawn from biographies of renowned
physicians, medical theses, prefaces and recorcissef histories.

BCHM1003. History of Chinese Medicine F1[EB&E2 5 (3 credits)

Historical analysis of the origin, formation andvdmpment of Chinese Medicine as a field of
practice and academic discipline.

BCHM1004. Chinese MateriaMedica 1&£E8 (12 credits)

Studies on the sources, procurement, processingegres, actions and clinical usages of Chinese
medicinal materials. This course provides propmunflation for studies in Chinese Medicine
Prescriptions and the clinical subjects of Chindselicine.

Pre-requisite: Diagnostics of Chinese MedicifeEz2£7£7

BCHM1008. Anatomy (9 credits)

This course provides the students with an accoliblasic anatomical facts and concepts that they
need to know in the health profession. It providebasis for the understanding of the structural
organization of individual organs and the humanybasl a whole and individual organs as well as an
appreciation of their functions in clinical pra@icThe course includes the study of the locomotor
system (bone, muscle and joint), circulatory systegapiratory system, digestive system, urogenital
system, endocrine system and nervous system.

BCHM1009. Histology and Embryology (3 credits)

Histology provides the students with microscopiudire, component, and function of the basic
tissue types. Its aim is to enable the studentdigtinguish the morphological characteristics of
different tissues at microscopic level. Embryol@ins to provide students with basic knowledge of
the development of an individual during prenatagstand to highlight the significance of common
developmental anomalies.

BCHM1011. Physiology (9 credits)

This course introduces the fundamental conceptaimfan physiology to the students, enabling them
to understand the mechanisms of body functionshat rholecular, cellular, organ-system and
organismic levels. Topics covered in the courskige cellular, blood and muscle physiology, and the
physiology of major body systems such as the ceedjratory systems, the urogenital system, the
gastrointestinal and liver systems, as well asithr@ous and endocrine systems.
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BCHM1013. Biochemistry | (3 credits)

This course is designed to present an overviewozhiemistry and to provide an understanding of the
basic mechanisms underlying life process.

BCHM1014. Biochemistry Il (3 credits)

This course aims to provide the basic concepts @fabolism: the events and the importance in
relation to the survival of living organisms.
Pre-requisite: Biochemistry |

BCHM2001. Diagnosticsof Chinese Medicine B2 ErE (12 credits)

This course aims to develop competence in therfathods of physical diagnosis, analysis of clinical
manifestations according to eight principal syndespmethod of differential diagnosis and skills of
clinical history taking. The course serves to beidgeoretical knowledge with practice.

Pre-requisite: Foundation Theories of Chinese Mewic/” &4 727 77

BCHM2002. Chinese Medicine Prescriptions /5% (9 credits)

Introduction to prescription compounding and claticisage. Common prescriptions: composition,
efficacy, and clinical usage. Prescription selectio accordance with principles of differential
diagnosis.

Pre-requisite: Chinese Materia Medica #££2

BCHM2004. Treatise on Exogenous Febrile Diseases {£% 5% (9 credits)

Guided readings of selected chapters of the “Tgeatind explication of its central theme. Principle
of treatment according to differential diagnosigin€iples of prescription compounding and
ingredient combinations. “Theory—method-prescriptinedicine” as guiding principles of clinical
practice.

Pre-requisite: Canon of Chinese Medicipgss

BCHM2005. Life Cultivation and Health Care of Chinese Medicine FEE4{ZE2 (6 credits)

This course studies the therapeutic approach ingskiMedicine for the prevention of aging.
Pre-requisite: Chinese Internal Medicing &/ 7L

BCHM2009. IntroductiontoZhouYi BESE®BAE (3 credits)

Zhou Yi is recognized as the origin of Chineseurglt Appreciation to its immeasurable wisdom and
philosophy that form the basis of knowledge will belpful for comprehension of the principle

concepts of Chinese Medicine. The course aims tabdacing the philosophical teachings and
equipping students with the basic knowledge fothierr studying Zhou Yi.
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BCHM2011. Microbiology (3 credits)

This course provides the students with the knowdenfgmedically important micro-organisms. This
includes their classification, the main pathogemiechanisms, and their roles in causing human
infections. Common and important infectious diseas® introduced using a system-based approach.
The epidemiology, clinical manifestations, and tpenciples of diagnosis, management, and
prevention of infectious diseases are highlighted.

Pre-requisite: Biochemistry |

BCHM2014. Immunology (3 credits)

This course is specially formulated for the Chindsedicine students in their second year of the
degree study. The main objective is to enable toeests to understand basic immunological
concepts and mechanisms of the immune system bdibkalth and in diseases. Upon completion of
the course, the students are expected:

1. to grasp the concepts of antigen, antibody (immglobulin), complement, innate and adaptive
immunity, humoral and cellular immunity, cytokinddHC/HLA system, immune response and
tolerance;

2. to be able to apply immunological principlegétation to clinical situations including: infectip
hypersensitivity, autoimmunity, immunodeficienaygrior and transplantation rejection;

3. to be able to apply knowledge of immunity in donation with the principles of Chinese
medicine in their understanding of the body defensehanisms against diseases;

4. to have some exposure on commonly used immuitalogchniques.

BCHM2103. Canon of Chinese Medicine A4E 6 credits)

Evolution of a theoretical framework guided by difint schools of thought and annotations of the
original text by successive writers. Systematiatireent of sections of the Canon dealing with the
following topics and their clinical applicationsigories of Yin-Yang and five elements; doctrine of
viscera-state, meridians; aetiology and pathogenegmptoms; diagnostic methods; principles and
methods of treatment and concept of nourishment.

Pre-requisite: Foundation Theories of Chinese Miedic/”&A 727

BCHM2108. Pathology (9 credits)

This course introduces the basic contents of pagjyahcluding the knowledge of injury and repair of
cells and tissues, disorder of local circulatioctera, anoxia, disseminated intravascular coagualatio
shock, inflammation, fever, tumour, pathology ofdiavascular system, respiratory system, digestive
system, genitourinary system, and common infecttbssases and parasitosis.

Pre-requisite: Physiology

CHIN1207.  Traditional Chinese Culture {H&H B2/ (3 credits)

(This course is also offered to non-BA studentsni@r-Faculty broadening purposes)

An introduction to the general characteristicsraflitional Chinese culture. The course is espsciall
suitable for students from non-Arts backgrounds.

Assessment: 100% coursework
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BCHM3001. Golden Chamber £&EZEHE (9 credits)

Introduction to the original text of “Golden Chamhe General exposition of CM medical paradigm.
Applications of Doctrine of viscera-state; concepfsdisease formation; principles of differential
diagnosis; principles and methods of treatmenthriepies of ingredients selection in prescription
compounding; methods of decoction preparation aade in the differential diagnosis and treatment
of miscellaneous diseases.

Pre-requisite: Treatise on Exogenous Febrile Disesa& 57

BCHM3002. Chineselnternal Medicine B2 NF}E (21 credits)

This course aims to develop an understanding oftlieeretical basis of CM internal medicine.
Students will be acquainted with the methods dfedéintial diagnosis and prescriptions applied to
various diseases of the CM internal medicine sjigcia

Pre-requisite: Chinese Medicine PrescriptiongZi/£Z

BCHM3003. Acupuncture& Moxibustion £}%2 (12 credits)

Introduction to the organization and compositionnoéridians, their physiological functions and
clinical use. Classification, actions and methofi®eating acupoints. Distribution and circulatioh

the 14 channels. Loci, principal indications andnipalations of acupoints. Techniques of
acupuncture and moxibustion: basic skills, thregeddheedle, cutaneous needle, intra-dermal needle,
etc. Methods of differential diagnosis of internakternal, gynaceological, paediatric and sensory
diseases.

Pre-requisite: Chinese Internal Medicing &/ 7L

BCHM3004. Tui-naof Chinese Medicine #:Z2 (6 credits)

Chinese characters “tui-na” mean “pushing -grappimigich represent various body mainly hand-on
therapeutic techniques. Application of these tegines on specific areas or points of the body serfac
according to individual physiological and pathogepatterns can achieve preventive and therapeutic
effects. This course aims at introducing the histtireory, tui-na techniques, principles and meshod
of treatment and the management of clinical dissd&pecific baby tui-na techniques and the
treatment of paediatric disorders will also be sdd

Pre-requisite: Chinese Internal Medicing &/ 71£2

BCHM3005. Fundamentalsof Diagnosis (12 credits)

This course provides the students with the knowdedgd skills of diagnosis for further study of
clinical subjects. It includes history taking oftipats, performing the systemic physical examimatio
significance of laboratory tests, the examinatiosihg medical equipments, analyzing the above
collected data, and how to write a whole patieobré and make a primary diagnosis.

Pre-requisite: Pathology

BCHM3007. Medical Satistics& Social Medicine (6 credits)

This course is to familiarize the Chinese Medicstedents with the methods and applications of
statistics in common epidemiological issues. Somadicine, also called community medicine or
public health medicine, is concerned with healtd disease as a function of the community as a
whole rather than the individual. The discipline pdrasizes on the roles of preventive medicine,
health promotion and socioeconomics from a socptedpective.
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BCHM4001. Seasonal Febrile Diseases }E%52 (9 credits)

Evolution of a theoretical framework around the tdoe of febrile diseases. Introduction to

authoritative writings of renowned physicians, uthg: Ye Tian Shi (Treatise on Seasonal Febrile
Diseases), Xue Sheng Bai (Exposition of Wetnessat Hiiseases), Kuan Ju Tong (Analysis of
Epidemic Febrile Diseases).

Pre-requisite: Treatise on Exogenous Febrile Disesa& &7

BCHM4002. Schoolsof Thought of Chinese Medicine H1B& & 52E8:2 (6 credits)

Introduction to the various schools of thought @heloretical frameworks of CM. History of CM
development. Accounts of renowned physicians: tihénking, achievements and clinical wisdoms.
Pre-requisite: History of Chinese Medicing/f/& £ ¢

BCHM4003. Surgery of Chinese Medicine B4 (9 credits)

The topics in this course are guided by the medicakim which states “internal diseases reveal
through external manifestations”. A holistic view disease formation and development through a
supposition of internal — external disease relatigm is adopted. Methods of systemic and localized
treatment for the prevention of external diseasesrdroduced.

Pre-requisites: Chinese Internal Medicine&/A/71£2

BCHM4004. Gynaecology of Chinese Medicine FE#F#FIE2 (9 credits)

This course aims to develop an understanding otttberetical basis of gynaecology. Students are
expected to apply the clinical guiding principlek “theory-method-prescription-medicine” in the
differential diagnosis and treatment of gynaecalalgdisorders relating to: menstrual, leukorrhagic,
pregnancy-related, puerperal and miscellaneouseggpathics.

Pre-requisites: Chinese Internal Medicine&/A/71£2

BCHM4005. Paediatricsof Chinese Medicine B EARIE (9 credits)

This course studies the phases of growth and dewelnt, care and disease prevention in children.
Students will be able to apply their knowledge & Theory and CM Internal Medicine in clinical
practice. The development of competence in difféaérdiagnosis and treatment of common,
communicable and other childhood diseases willphasized.

Pre-requisite: Chinese Internal Medicing &/ 7L

BCHM4006. Traumatology & Orthopaedicsof Chinese Medicine BE{EFIE (12 credits)

Introduction to the methods of differential diagisoand treatment of traumatic and orthopaedic
conditions. Aetiology, diagnosis, and treatmenbare fractures, dislocations, and soft tissue iegur
Pre-requisite: Chinese Internal Medicing &/ 7L
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BCHMA4007. Otorhinolaryngology of Chinese Medicine thE2H EKEFIE (6 credits)

This course emphasizes the understanding of refatetween the ‘five sensory organs’ and the
whole body system. The topics deal with linkagesMeen the sensory organs and the zang-fu as
well as the meridian and collateral systems. Sttedeill be familiarized with various sensory organ
diseases in relation to aspects of disease agjtgdaghogenesis, and syndrome-manifestationsastc.
well as the internal and external treatment mettoaies employed.

Pre-requisite: Chinese Internal Medicing &/ 7/£2

BCHM4014. Introduction to Differential Diagnosisof Critical and Severe Diseases
SEREE AR ETBAL (3 credits)

This course is aiming at explaining the diagnosid differential diagnosis of critical and severe
diseases that commonly seen in clinical practiogegng sudden death, acute abdominal symptoms,
high fever, heart failure, renal failure, hyperteasbrain diseases, coma, hemorrhage, the toxe-sid
effects of Chinese medicines etc. in order to metéd Chinese Medicine students’ understanding on
critical and severe diseases.

Pre-requisite:Chinese Internal Medicing7 /A 7122

BCHM4009. Medical Psychology BE2,FHE2 (3 credits)

This course studies the role of psychological phegywon in health and disease. It covers the general
principles of modern psychology and the essentmhions in psychology of Chinese Medicine.
Through studying the course students are expeateccomprehend the interaction between
psychological phenomenon and physiological acésitiwhich in turn will enable students to
understand patients' psychological activities imleorto communicate with patients effectively.
Furthermore, it aims at introducing the significanaf psychological factors in prevention and
treatment of diseases.

BCHM4011. Pharmacology of Chinese Medicine HhZE&£HEE (6 credits)

Contrast to studying Chinese Materia Medica (CMMdhwthe pharmacological principles of CM
such as the “Qi and Wei (properties) theory”, asialy CMM by applying the principles and
techniques from modern pharmacology representsvaarnea of development and it has contributed to
the understanding of CMM in biochemical and biorsalisciences. Base on the principles of
pharmacology, this course studies the pharmacodgsanpharmacokinetics and toxicology of
Chinese materia medica.

Pre-requisites: Chinese Materia Medica#%£% & Fundamentals of Diagnosis

BCHM4012. Ophthalmology of Chinese Medicine thBHRF}Z (3 credits)

The physiological function and disorders of the sym-relate with the whole body system
demonstrates that the body is an integrated whtlis. course focuses on studying the physiology of
eyes and the roles of zang-fu (visceral organg), iatthe function of eyes, the pathogenesis of
ophthalmological disorders in CM, the diagnostidisiand the management of the disorders with
CM.

Pre-requisite: Chinese Internal Medicing &/ 7L
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BCHM4013. Medicine (6 credits)

This course will focus on the knowledge of commdsedses of medicine including their conception,

cause and pathogenesis, clinical manifestatiorgndisis and differential diagnosis, treatment and

prevention. It includes the diseases due to irdacticardiovascular diseases, diseases of the
respiratory system, kidneys and genito-urinary esystconnective tissues, joints and bones, and
endocrine and metabolic diseases.

Pre-requisite: Fundamentals of Diagnosis

CBI0003. Practical Chinese Language Coursefor Chinese M edicine Students (3 credits)

This course provides students with the knowledgepiaictical Chinese writing skills, Chinese
characters, letter-writing and office documents,in€te for Chinese Medicine, presentation and
communications techniques.

CBI100004. Putonghua Coursefor Chinese M edicine Sudents (non-credit bearing)

This course introduces pronunciations and italstesy of Putonghua to help students cope with the
courses which are taught in Putonghua througheutive-year curriculum.

ECEN1707.  Academic English for Chinese M edicine Sudents (3 credits)

This course aims to improve students’ academidsskilr meeting the demands of some of the
biomedical science courses in the Chinese Medi€inegramme. Students will learn to apply
strategies for medical vocabulary development,nletar apply strategies for medical vocabulary
development, and to write a literature review amglement academic writing skills. Assessment is
wholly by coursework.

ECEN2708. English for Clinical Clerkship for Chinese M edicine Students (3 credits)

This course aims to enhance second year studamgise communication skills for clinical learning,
particularly in giving oral and written patient tisy presentations. It also covers skills for désog
clinical features, anatomic locations, physical rexetion procedures and findings. Assessment is
wholly by coursework.

PHAR3001. Clinical pharmacology | (3 credits)

This course presents the fundamental principlgshermacology and relevant knowledge pertaining
to drugs in common wuse. It will provide an underdiag of pharmacokinetics and
pharmacodynamics which is essential for administeand managing drug therapy. The therapeutic
effects and mechanisms of action of the drugs finegtiently prescribed will be covered.
Pre-requisites: Biochemistry | & Biochemistry I

PHAR3002. Clinical pharmacology Il (3 credits)

This course presents the fundamental principlgshermacology and relevant knowledge pertaining
to drugs in common use. It will provide an undewding of pharmacokinetics and
pharmacodynamics which is essential for administeand managing drug therapy. The therapeutic
effects and mechanisms of action of the drugs fegtiently prescribed will be covered.
Pre-requisites: Biochemistry | & Biochemistry I



